

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

ADAM S. LEVY on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS GUTIERREZ, RICHARD J. GAYNOR, RAJA
BAL, J. MICHAL CONAWAY, KATHLEEN A. COTE,
ERNEST L. GODSHALK, MATTHEW E.
MASSENGILL, MARY PETROVICH, ROBERT E.
SWITZ, NOEL G. WATSON, THOMAS WROE, JR.,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, GOLDMAN,
SACHS & CO., CANACCORD GENUITY INC., AND
APPLE, INC.

Defendants.

No. 1:14-cv-00443-JL

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT AND UNDERWRITER
DEFENDANT SETTLEMENTS AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS WARRANT FINAL APPROVAL 5

 A. The Settlements Were Reached Following Extensive Arm’s-Length
 Negotiations and Are Endorsed by Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel.....7

 B. Consideration of All Relevant Factors Supports the Approval of the
 Settlements as Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....10

 1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of Continued
 Litigation Support Approval of the Settlements10

 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Classes Supports Approval of the
 Settlements11

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information
 Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlements12

 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support
 Approval of the Settlements.....13

 5. The Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial.....16

 6. The Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment17

 7. The Range of Possible Recoveries and the Attendant Risks of
 Litigation Support Approval of the Settlements18

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD
 BE APPROVED 18

III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SATISFIED THE
 REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 20

IV. CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Braun v. GT Solar Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-00312-JL, slip op. (D.N.H. Sep. 27, 2011).....	5
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 10, 13
<i>City P’Ship Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	9, 15, 18
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 17
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	7, 21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	11
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 19, 22
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006).....	19, 22
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....6, 7, 17

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)22

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)19

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)10, 16

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....7

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....12

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... *passim*

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:05cv00177-SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007)..... *passim*

In re Sturm, Ruger & Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:09cv1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....17

In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....6, 7, 15, 18

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)6

Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....7

Roberts v. TJJ Cos., Inc.,
No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016)12, 16

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....9

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)16, 19, 22

Voss v. Rolland,
592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....5
